Resolved, That the governor is hereby requested to forward a copy of these joint resolutions to the president of the United States, the secretary of state at Washington, and each of our senators and representatives of congress.

Approved February 22, 1868.

NUMBER 9.

JOINT RESOLUTION to amend the constitution of the state of Wisconsin.

Resolved by the assembly, the senate concurring, That section five of article five of the constitution of the state of Wisconsin is amended to read as follows:

SECTION 5. The governor shall receive during his continuance in office an annual compensation of five thousand dollars which shall be in full for all traveling or other expenses incident to his duties; and

Be it further resolved by the assembly, the senate concurring, That section nine of article five of the constitution of the state of Wisconsin is amended to read as follows:

SECTION 9. The lieutenant governor shall receive during his continuance in office an annual compensation of one thousand dollars.

Approved February 28, 1868.

NUMBER 10.

JOINT RESOLUTION providing stationery for certain clerks.

Resolved by the senate, the assembly concurring, That Geo. W. Stoner and E. H. Webb, assistant enrolling clerks of the senate and assembly be allowed stationery to the amount of \$12,50, the same as regularly appointed clerks.

Approved February 28, 1868.